Λ Κ R Ο S

Akros Index Engineering Index Series Decommissioning Statement

Akros Index Engineering Inc.

April 2024

v1.0

First Publication Date: April 11, 2024

Contents

1. Akros Index Engineering Index Series Decommissioning Statement

1. Akros Index Engineering Index Series Decommissioning Statement

Akros Index Engineering ("AIE" or the "Company") follows a documented procedure when considering the decommissioning of an index or index series. These procedures are reviewed annually by the Company's Board of Directors (the "Board of Directors") to ensure their appropriateness.

AIE evaluates several factors before deciding to decommission an index or index series. Reasons for decommissioning may include:

- Inadequate data supply;
- Poor quality of data;
- Low client usage of the index;
- Insufficient revenues generated from the index;
- A lack of enough eligible constituents for inclusion in the index.

Any proposal to decommission an index requires approval from the Board of Directors and must be notified to the AIE Oversight Committee. Following the approval of a decommissioning proposal, several steps are undertaken to assist index users in transitioning to alternative indices:

- Identifying users and usage of the index;
- Issuing a vendor/client notice at least three months before the proposed decommissioning date, which includes an invitation for feedback on the proposed decommission;
- Depending on identified usage and feedback received after the notice, the Board of Directors will consider whether a formal, public consultation on the decommissioning is necessary;
- If a public consultation is decided upon, the results and any subsequent actions will be communicated to affected users;
- A GDS notice is released three months prior to the decommissioning date for real-time indices;
- Additional follow-up notices to vendors and clients are sent one month and one week before the decommissioning date;
- A final notice is issued to confirm that the index has been decommissioned.

Akros Index Engineering Index Series Decommissioning Statement, v1.0, April 2024

Disclaimer

This document contains information that is confidential and proprietary property and/or trade secret of Akros Index Engineering Inc. and/or its affiliates and is not to be published, reproduced, copied, disclosed or used without the express written consent of Akros Index Engineering Inc. This document is provided for information purpose only. The information contained herein is, to the knowledge of Akros Index Engineering Inc., current as of the date hereof, but is subject to change without notice and does not constitute any form of warranty, representation, or undertaking. Nothing herein should in any way be deemed to alter the legal rights and obligations contained in agreements between Akros Index Engineering Inc. and/or any of their affiliates and their respective clients relating to any of the products or services described herein. Nothing herein is intended to constitute legal, tax, accounting, investment or other professional advice. Clients should consult with an attorney, tax, or accounting professional regarding any specific legal, tax or accounting situation.

The content in this document is provided on an "AS IS" basis. Akros Index Engineering Inc. and/or its affiliates make no warranties whatsoever, either express or implied, as to merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, or any other matter. Without limiting the foregoing, Akros Index Engineering Inc. and/or its affiliates make no representation or warranty that any data or information (including but not limited to evaluated pricing) supplied to or by it are complete or free from errors, omissions, or defects. In no event shall Akros Index Engineering Inc. and/or any of its affiliates be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of the content in this document even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

This document is © Akros Index Engineering Inc. 2024.

Other products, services, or company names mentioned herein are the property of, and may be the service mark or trademark of, their respective owners.